

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 395

Chapter 395.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and Expenditures of resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year nineteen hundred and five, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Maine state year book, one thousand three hundred dollars \$1,300 00 Extra clerk hire in library, two hundred dollars, 200 00 Young Women's Home of Lewiston, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 Aroostook Normal School, ten thousand dollars, 10,000 00 Children's Aid Society of Belfast, one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars..... 1,750 00 State library, five thousand six hundred sixty 5,660 00 dollars Property exempt from taxation, one hundred sixty-four dollars and thirty-two cents..... 164 32 Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, twenty-five thousand dollars 25,000 00 Maine State Sanatorium Association, ten thousand dollars 10,000 00 Woman's Christian Temperance Union, five hundred dollars 500 00 Trustees normal schools, two hundred dollars... 200 00 Society of the Sisters of Charity Hospital, eight thousand dollars 8,000 00 Society of the Sisters of Charity, Healy Asylum, two thousand dollars..... 2,000 00 Society of the Sisters of Charity, Girls' Orphanage, two thousand five hundred dollars..... 2,500 00 Bar Harbor Hospital, two thousand dollars..... 2,000 00 Central Maine Fair Association, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 Central Maine General Hospital, nine thousand dollars 9,000 00

government, 1905.

604	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	
Снар. 395	Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand	
	dollars Temporary Home for Women and Children at	5,000 00
	Portland, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	Songo river improvements, three hundred dollars, Buoys in Long and Sebago lakes, two hundred	300 00
	dollars Aid of navigation on Mooselookmeguntic lake,	200 00
	one hundred dollars Aid of navigation on Schoodic Grand lake, two	
	hundred fifty dollars Aid of navigation on Moosehead lake, seven hun- dred fifty dollars	250 00
	Aid of navigation on Lewey, Long and Big lakes, one hundred fifty dollars	750 00 150 00
	King's Daughters' Home of Bangor, five hundred dollars	500 00
	Frank P. Pennell, two hundred seventy-six dollars	276 00
	Town of Boothbay, one hundred dollars and ninety-nine cents	, 100 99
	Town of Phillips, one hundred seventy-five dollars and seventy-four cents	175 74
	Town of Pittston, sixty-six dollars and seventy- four cents	66 74
	Town of Machias, four hundred eighty-six dollars and thirty-five cents	486 35
	Moose River plantation, one hundred twenty-six dollars and eighty-four cents Jackman plantation, one hundred twenty-six dol-	126 84
	lars and eighty-four cents Soldier's pensions, eighty-seven thousand five	1 <i>2</i> 6 84
	hundred dollars Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asy-	87,500 00
	lum, two thousand dollars Augusta City Hospital, three thousand five hun-	2,000 00
	dred dollars Improving and protecting dairy interests, three	3,500 00
	thousand dollars	3,000 00
	A. H. Small, twelve dollars Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars, Eastern Maine General Hospital, five thousand	I2 00 I,000 00
	dollars Maine General Hospital, eight thousand five hun-	5,000 00
	dred dollars	8,500 00

604

.

EXTENDITORES OF COVERNMENT.		000
Roads in the Indian township, seven hundred		Снар. 395
dollars	700 O O	<i>,</i>
Bates College, seven thousand five hundred		
dollars Highway bridge in town of Benton, three thou-	7,500 00	
sand dollars	3,000 00	
Bridge in town of Milbridge, two thousand		
dollars	2,000 00	
Bridge in town of Baileyville, five hundred dollars,	500 00	
Bridge in town of Mattawamkeag, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
Bridge in town of Fort Kent, three thousand	1,300 00	
dollars	3,000 00	
Madawaska Training School, one thousand five		
hundred dollars	1,500 00	
Deaconess Home Association of Bangor, four hundred dollars	400 00	
Fred W. Lee, one hundred ninety-seven dollars	400 00	
and sixty-nine cents	197 69	
Protection of trees and shrubs, five thousand		
dollars Farmington State Normal School, one thousand	5,000 00	,
five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
Schooling of children in unorganized townships,		
deficiency, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
Maine Home for Friendless Boys, one thousand		
five hundred dollars Passamaquoddy Indians, nine thousand eight	1,500 00	
hundred eighty-five dollars	9,885 00	
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand seven hundred	<i></i>	
fifty-four dollars and seventy cents	8,754 70	
Peter F. Neptune, one hundred twenty dollars Peter M. Nelson, one hundred twenty dollars	I20 00	
Prevention of contagious diseases among cattle	120 00	
and horses, five thousand dollars	5,000 00	
Maine State Poultry and Pet Stock Association,		
two hundred fifty dollars	250 00	
Maine Children's Home Society, eight hundred dollars	800 00	1
Rebuilding house occupied by Sisters of Mercy at	000 00	
Peter Dana's Point, one thousand two hundred		
dollars	1,200 00	ŀ
Marking grave of Governor Hunton, five hundred dollars	500 00	1
uonalo	500 00	,

605

000			
Снар. 395	Knox County General Hospital, two thousand five		
	hundred dollars Maine Industrial School for Girls, building, six	2,500	
	thousand dollars Maine Industrial School for Girls, grading, one	6,000	00
	thousand dollars	1,000	00
	teen thousand dollars Preservation of regimental rolls, two thousand	13,000	00
	four hundred dollars York deeds, two thousand two hundred fifty	2,400	00
	dollars Re-establishment of boundaries of public lots, five	2,250	00+
	hundred dollars	500	00
	Castine Normal School, six thousand dollars	6,000	
	University of Maine, twelve thousand dollars H. P. Gardner, agent, sixty-one dollars and twelve	12,000	
	cents	61	12
	Aroostook Normal School, three thousand dollars, F. A. Giddings, secretary, two hundred eighty-	3,000	00
•	seven dollars and fifty cents	287	50
	five hundred dollars Schooling of children in unorganized townships,	1,500	00
	two thousand dollars	2,000	00
	Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars Screening of Sabattus pond, two hundred fifty	15,000	00
	dollars	250	00
	Lee Normal Academy, one thousand dollars Western State Normal School, five thousand five	1,000	00
	hundred dollars Support of paupers, deficiency, fifteen thousand	5,500	00
	dollars Repair of roadway in Piscataquis County, five	15,000	00
	hundred dollars	500	οu
	W. S. Cotton, fifty-nine dollars		06
	Road in Eagle Lake Plantation, one thousand	57	
	two hundred dollars	I,200	00
	F. J. Allen, fifty dollars	50	
	I. K. Stetson, one hundred four dollars and sev- enty-five cents	c c	
	Epidemic or emergency fund, three thousand dollars	104	
	Bridge between Bingham and Concord, ten thou-	3,000	
	sand dollars	10,000	00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.			001
	((Снар. 395
Bridge in town of Edmunds, six hundred dollars,	боо	00	
Fish hatchery and feeding station at Rangeley lakes, one thousand dollars	1,000	00	
Town of Greenbush, seventeen dollars and sev-	1,000	00	
enty-five cents	17	75	
Town of Falmouth, fifty-eight dollars and sixty-	-7	15	
six cents	58	66	
Town of Chelsea, two hundred seventy-three dol-	5-		
lars seventy-nine cents	273	79	
Town of Gray, one hundred seventeen dollars and	70	, ,	
forty-two cents	117	42	
R. D. Leavitt, ninety dollars and ninety-two cents,	, 90		
L. C. Morse, one hundred one dollars and eighty	,	,	
cents	101	80	
George G. Weeks, three hundred six dollars and			
sixty-nine cents	306	69	
L. M. Staples, eighty-nine dollars and nine cents,	89	09	
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, nine			
thousand dollars	9,000	00	
Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, one thou-			
sand dollars	1,000	00	
Maine School for the Deaf, seventeen thousand		~	
five hundred dollars State School for Boys, forty thousand two hun-	17,500	00	
dred fifty dollars	40.250	00	
County taxes on wild lands, thirty-five thousand	40,250	00	
dollars	35,000	00	
Maine State Prison, fourteen thousand eight hun-	33,000	00	
dred fifty dollars	14,850	00	
Roads and bridges in town of Trescott, one hun-	17 0		
dred fifty dollars	150	00	
Norcross Transportation Company, five hundred	Ũ		
dollars	500	00	
Education of the blind, one thousand dollars	1,000		
Salary and expenses of enforcement commission,			
seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500	00	
Expenses of law courts, one thousand two hun-			
dred dollars	1,200	00	. 0
Bridge between Wiscasset and Edgecomb, eight			
thousand five hundred dollars	8,500	00	
Repairs of bridges in Mariaville, three hundred			
dollars	300	00	
I. S. Cote, seventy-six dollars and seventy-five			
cents	76	75	

608	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.		
Снар. 895	Town of New Gloucester, thirty dollars City of Portland, one thousand three hundred	30	00
	forty-two dollars and seventy-five cents City of Lewiston, two thousand two hundred	1,342	75
	twenty-five dollars and ninety-eight cents	2,225	
	City of Rockland, nine hundred fifty-four dollars, Text books for State Normal Schools, one thou- sand six hundred dollars	954 1,600	
	Compilation of insurance laws, one hundred dollars	1,000	
1	York deeds and Maine Wills, one thousand six hundred fifty dollars	1,650	÷
	Expenses of Attorney General, one thousand five	-	
	hundred dollars Revision of statutes, binding, two thousand	1,500	
	dollars Completion of residence of principal of Western State Normal School at Gorham, one thousand	2,000	οc
	five hundred dollars Central Maine Fair Association, two thousand	1,500	00
	dollars Expenses of Bridge Commission, three hundred	2,000	00
	dollars Tabulating changes in general statutes, four hun-	300	
	dred dollars Maine Historical Society, two thousand dollars,	400 2,000	
	William B. Webb, twenty-three dollars Joseph Archambault, three hundred eighty-two	23	
	dollars Extra pay of Maine volunteers in war with Spain,	382	00
	one hundred ten dollars	110	
	Charles Knowlton, thirty-six dollars George M. Barrows, chairman, fifty-two dollars, Helen A. Gilman legacy to Maine Insane Hos-	36 52	
	pital, fifty dollars	50	00
	George G. Weeks, four hundred dollars George E. Morrison, one hundred two dollars and	400	_
ŧ	sixty cents Insurance of public buildings, seven thousand six	102	
	hundred dollars	7,600	
	Thomas Anderson, twenty-five dollars Edward K. Milliken, three hundred dollars	25 300	
	Bounty on porcupines killed in nineteen hundred		
	and three, three hundred dollars Bounty on porcupines, three thousand dollars	300 3,000	

			UHAP.
Topographic and geological survey, ten thousand dollars Compilation of sea and shore fishery laws, two	10,000	00	
hundred dollars	200	00	
G. W. Irving, chairman, two hundred dollars and eighty cents	200	80	
C. O. Purinton, secretary, fifteen dollars		00	
Maine State Agricultural Society, for industrial		00	
exhibits, five hundred dollars Maine State Agricultural Society, one thousand	500	00	
five hundred dollars	1,500	00	
Expenses of mail carrier of House, thirty dollars,		00	
Sereno T. Kimball, secretary, one thousand three	0		
hundred forty-nine dollars	1,349	00	
C. C. Morrison, secretary, twenty-three dollars			
and fifty cents	23	50	
Salary of public officers, one hundred two thou-			
sand dollars	102,000	00	
Salary of county attorneys, thirteen thousand fifty			
dollars	13,050	00	
Subordinate officers of state prison, eleven thou-	,		
sand six hundred fifty dollars	11,650	00	
Private secretary to the governor, one thousand			
two hundred dollars	1,200	00	
Assistant librarian, one thousand two hundred			
dollars	1,200	00	
Clerks in secretary of state's office, three thousand			
two hundred dollars	3,200	00	
Clerks in state treasurer's office, four thousand			
four hundred dollars	4,400	00	
Clerks in adjutant general's office one thousand	•		

Clerks in adjutant general's office, one thousand nine hundred dollars 1,900 00 Clerk in superintendent of schools' office, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 Clerk in commissioner of agriculture's office, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 Pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars, 1,200 00 Clerks in bank examiner's office, two thousand dollars 2,000 00 Clerk in state assessors' office, one thousand one hundred dollars 1,100 00 Stenographers to justices of supreme judicial court, twelve thousand dollars..... 12,000 00

609

Снар. 395

Снар. 395	Messenger to governor and council, five hundred		
	dollars	500	00
	council, six hundred dollars Stenographer and extra clerk hire in state super-	боо	00
	intendent of schools' office, five hundred dollars, Pay roll of senate, ten thousand seven hundred	500	
	twenty-four dollars Pay roll of house, thirty-two thousand nine hun-	10,724	
	dred twenty-two dollars Contingent expenses of the legislature, fifteen thousand dollars	32,922	
	Contingent expenses of committees, two thousand nine hundred fifty-two dollars and thirty-five	15,000	00
	cents	2,952	35
	Legislative printing, fourteen thousand dollars Legislative books, stationery and postage, five	14,000	00
	thousand five hundred dollars Express transportation for benefit of the legisla-	5,500	
	ture, one thousand sixty dollars Advertising laws, eight thousand five hundred	1,060	
	dollars Stenographers to officers of senate and house, seven hundred dollars	8,500 700	
	Commissioner of Highways, three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars		
	Furnishing buildings on Widows' Island, six	3,750	
	thousand dollars State house employees, five hundred twenty-five	6,000	
	dollars	525	
	Eugene Thomas, secretary, twenty-five dollars.	25	
	T. W. Baldwin, secretary, twenty-twe dollars Bounty on bears, killed in Franklin county, five	25	
	hundred dollars	500	
	Lewis Barrows, twenty-five dollars Description of wild lands, two thousand five hun-	25	
	dred dollars Improvement of state roads in nineteen hundred and three, four thousand four hundred thirty-	2,500	00
	eight dollars Town of Bristol, sixty-seven dollars and fifty	4,438	
	cents	67	50
	Albert W. Buck, fifty dollars Maine Insane Hospital, seventy-eight thousand,	50	ΟÜ
	five hundred dollars	78,500	00

1

.

•

Снар. 396 Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, twenty-three

Harrow Line Loopital, though the	
thousand, one hundred fifty dollars	23,150 00
Senate postmaster, sixty dollars	бо о о
Clerks in secretary of state's office, one thousand	
two hundred dollars	1,200 00
Pay roll of house, to correct error, six dollars	боо
Preparing list of delinquent corporations for the	
year nineteen hundred three, five hundred	
dollars	500_00
Amounting to the sum of nine hundred nineteen	
thousand four hundred forty-nine dollars and	
eighty-three cents	\$919,449 83
Section 2. This act shall take effect when ap	proved.
Approved March 24, 1905.	

Chapter 396.

An Act to provide for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and Expendiresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year nineteen hundred and six, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time between the first day of January, nineteen hundred and six, and the first day of January, nineteen hundred and seven, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

School and mill fund due towns, six hundred thousand dollars \$600,000 00 Free high schools, forty-nine thousand dollars.. 49,000 00 Normal schools and training school, forty-three thousand dollars 43,000 00 Aid to academies, twenty-three thousand dollars, 23,000 00 Teachers' meetings, one thousand dollars..... 1,000 00 State examination of teachers, five hundred dollars 500 00 Summer training schools and distribution of educational documents, two thousand five hundred dollars 2,500 00

tures of government,

611